-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,085,091.35

6,269,362.83   6,118,712.60   5,968,062.37   5,817,412.14   5,666,761.91   5,516,111.68   5,365,461.45   5,365,461.45   6,450,552.80

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board   page 21

The capital expenses estimated includes the power generation plant and the landfill gas extraction system.

As presented above, the Project NPV is USD - 20,530,849.37. Consequently, this scenario is not deemed

attractive by the project participants.

The second alternative (LFG2) is the continuation of the current practice, which is in compliance with all

applicable regulations and policies, and was deemed the most plausible alternative to the project activity.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis was performed varying the electricity tariff (income), the capital expenses and

operational expenses. All parameters ranging from -10% to +10%, as the result presented below:

  Variation NPV

CapEx
-10%  $   -16,738,147.77

10%  $   -24,424,732.36

O&M
-10%  $   -18,270,469.70

10%  $   -22,864,648.05

Revenues
-10%  $   -24,789,072.07

10%  $   -16,563,869.08

Base Case 0%  $   -20,530,849.37
Table 5. Sensitivity analysis

$-30.000.000,00

$-25.000.000,00

$-20.000.000,00

$-15.000.000,00

$-10.000.000,00

$-5.000.000,00

$-

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

N
P

V

Sensitivity analysis

Capex Opex Revenues

Table 6 - Sensitivity analysis

As presented above, even if the best scenario is applied, the project Net Present Value will be negative in

all variations.

To ensure the additionality of this project, the project proponents varied the three identified parameters

(CapEx, O&M and Revenues) until each of them reached the benchmark (i.e. NPV=0). The results are

presented below and the spreadsheet was provided to the audit team:

Capital Expenditures (CapEx) – To reach the benchmark, the Capital Expenditures should be reduced